

編號 Ref. No.: MO/DT/080/19

日期 Date: 20/05/2019

## 香港期貨交易所有限公司

(香港交易及結算所有限公司全資附屬公司)

## HONG KONG FUTURES EXCHANGE LIMITED

(A wholly-owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited)

## 通告 CIRCULAR

Subject: Rollout of the T+1 Session Trading Hours Extension from 1:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m.

Enquiry: HKATS Hotline<sup>1</sup> Tel: 2211 6360

Reference is made to the circular dated 15 March 2019 (Ref: MO/DT/042/19). Following the completion of HKATS and DCASS Upgrade, Hong Kong Futures Exchange Limited ("HKFE") is pleased to announce the extension of the After-Hours Trading ("T+1") Session by adjusting the T+1 Session closing time (AHT\_CLOSE / AHT\_CLOSE\_E) of the following equity index, currency and commodity products from 1:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. on 17 June, 2019, Monday<sup>2</sup>.

Asset Class	Applicable Product	HKATS Code
Equity Index	Hang Seng Index ("HSI") Futures and Options	HSI
	Mini-HSI Futures and Options	MHI
	Hang Seng China Enterprises Index ("HSCEI") Futures and Options	HHI
	Mini-HSCEI Futures and Options	MCH
	MSCI AC Asia ex Japan Net Total Return Index Futures	MXJ
	HSI (Gross Total Return Index) Futures	HST
	HSI (Net Total Return Index) Futures	HSN
	HSCEI (Gross Total Return Index) Futures	HHT
	HSCEI (Net Total Return Index) Futures	HHN
Currency	US Dollar vs Renminbi (Hong Kong) ("USD/CNH") Futures	CUS
	Euro vs Renminbi (Hong Kong) ("EUR/CNH") Futures	CEU
	Australian Dollar vs Renminbi (Hong Kong) ("AUD/CNH") Futures	CAU
	Japanese Yen vs Renminbi (Hong Kong) ("JPY/CNH") Futures	CJP

All calls to the HKATS hotline would be recorded. Please refer to the following link for HKEX privacy policy statement: <a href="http://www.hkex.com.hk/eng/global/privacy\_policy.htm">http://www.hkex.com.hk/eng/global/privacy\_policy.htm</a>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Effective from 17 June 2019, the T+1 Session will be from 5:15 p.m. to 3:00 a.m.



Asset Class	Applicable Product	HKATS Code
Currency	Renminbi (Hong Kong) vs US Dollar ("CNH/USD") Futures	UCN
Commodity	USD Gold Futures	GDU
	CNH Gold Futures	GDR
	London Aluminium Mini Futures	LRA
	London Zinc Mini Futures	LRZ
	London Copper Mini Futures	LRC
	London Nickel Mini Futures	LRN
	London Tin Mini Futures	LRS
	London Lead Mini Futures	LRP
	TSI Iron Ore Fines 62% Fe CFR China Futures	FEM/ FEQ

The Securities and Futures Commission has approved the related amendments to the Rules and Procedures of HKFE. Details will be announced in a separate circular in due course.

## Inform Your Staff and Clients

Exchange Participants who are trading in the T+1 Session or interested trading in the T+1 Session are required to notify their staff and all clients of the details for the extension of the T+1 Session. Please ensure that their trading and back office systems are ready for smooth operations upon the extension of the T+1 Session from 1:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. for the mentioned products. In addition, staff should be fully aware of the above and should exercise caution when dealing with the mentioned products and when advising their clients.

For any enquiries, please contact HKATS hotline at 2211 6360.

Sanly Ho

Head

**Derivatives Trading** 

Markets Division

This circular has been issued in the English language with a separate Chinese language translation. If there is any conflict in the circulars between the meaning of Chinese words or terms in the Chinese language version and English words in the English language version, the meaning of the English words shall prevail.